




May 21, 1990

Graham E. Johnson

Executive Director

State of Washington

Public Disclosure Commission

403 Evergreen, Plaza, Mail Stop Fj-42

Olympia, WA  98504-3342






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-351

Dear Mr. Johnson:


Chairman Larson has asked me to respond to your letter concerning application of California's campaign disclosure laws and contribution limits to free broadcast time provided under the "Fairness Doctrine."  You have inquired whether the Fair Political Practices Commission has dealt with this issue in the past.


The Commission has addressed this question in two advice letters.  In 1978, we advised that free time provided pursuant to the Fairness Doctrine is not a contribution under California law.  (Hanauer Advice Letter, No. A-78-022, copy enclosed.)  In 1988, we again advised that free media time provided under compulsion of the Fairness Doctrine or any rules or regulations of the Federal Communications Commission is not a reportable contribution.  (Morten Advice Letters, No. I-88-293, dated September 14, 1988 and September 29, 1988 copies enclosed.)


These conclusions are based on the definition of "contribution" in Government Code Section 82015.  Section 82015 defines "contribution," in part, as, "A payment ... unless it is clear that it is not made for political purposes...."  The provision of free media time under compulsion of federal law is not a contribution, as defined in Government Code Section 82015, because the free time is not provided for political purposes but to comply with federal law.


In 1988, when we last addressed this question, there was some doubt as to the viability of the Fairness Doctrine.  At that time, we contacted the Federal Communications Commission and were advised that the Fairness Doctrine, or a similar rule, was still in effect, although it was then the subject of litigation.  We have not since had the need to inquire on this subject, so we are uncertain as to the current status of the Fairness Doctrine.


I trust this information will be of assistance to you.  I will be on maternity leave for the next few months, so please contact Acting General Counsel Scott Hallabrin at (916) 322-5901 if you have any additional questions.







Sincerely,







Kathryn E. Donovan







General Counsel

cc:  Chairman John H. Larson
